

JUN 26 2009

No. 08-1131

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SOPHAL PHON,
Petitioner

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE KENTUCKY SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL L. GOODWIN
600 West Main Street, Suite 100
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 584-7622

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. PETITIONER, A JUVENILE UNDER THE AGE OF 18 AT THE TIME OF HIS OFFENSE, IS ENTITLED TO A NEW SENTENCING HEARING IN LIGHT OF <i>ROPER V. SIMMONS</i> BECAUSE HIS LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE WAS AVAILABLE ONLY AS A MITIGATING SENTENCE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY.....	1
II. THE SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT FOR JUVENILES UNDER THE AGE OF 18 AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE.....	2
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Nuñez</i> , (Super. Ct. No. 02ZF0021)(Cal. Super Ct. 2009)	
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989).....	4
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 668 P.2d 697, 726-27 (Cal. 1983)	
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 781 N.E.2d 300, 302-308 (Ill. 2002)	
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shepherd v. Commonwealth</i> , 251 S.W.3d 309 (2008).....	5

Statutes

Tex. Penal Code § 12.31	5
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (1989).....	3
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (1950).....	3
Michelle Leighton & Constance de la Vega, Ctr. For Law & Global Justices, Univ. S.F. Law Sch., <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice</i> 4, 9-12 (2007).....	3

Amnesty Int'l & Human Rights Watch, *The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States* 21, 26 (2005).....3
